KK-L-201F AMENDMENT-1 February 18, 1971

FEDERAL SPECIFICATION

LEATHER, CATTLEHIDE, LACE, AND CUT LACES

This amendment which forms part of Federal Specification KK-L-201F, dated May 31, 1968, was approved by the Commissioner, Federal Supply Service, General Services Administration, for the use of all Federal agencies.

PAGE 1

Paragraph 2.1, under "Federal Specifications": Delete "KK-L-311 - Leather; Methods of Sampling and Testing" and "PPP-F-320 Fiberboard; Corrugated and Solid Sheet Stock (Container Grade), and Cut Shapes". Under "Federal Standard" add "Fed. Std. No. 311 - Leather, Methods of Sampling and Testing".

PAGE 2

Add the following new paragraph:

2.2 Other publications. The following documents form a part of this specification to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise indicated, the issues in effect on date of invitation for bids or request for proposal shall apply:

National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Incorporated, Agent:

National Motor Freight Classification

(Application for copies should be addressed to the National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Agent, 1616 P Street, N. W., Washington, D. C. 20036.)

Uniform Classification Committee, Agent:

Uniform Freight Classification

(Application for copies should be addressed to the Uniform Classification Committee, Tariff Publishing Officer, Room 202 Union Station, 516 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, Illinois 60606.)

KK-L-201F

PAGE 2 (cont'd)

Paragraph 3.3.1.1, in line 2: Delete "KK-L-311" and substitute "Fed. Std. No. 311".

Paragraph 3.3.1.2: Delete first sentence and substitute the following:

"Class 1 and class 3 leather shall be furnished in the following thicknesses as specified (see 6.2 and 6.3): 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 ounces."

Paragraph 3.3.1.6, line 2: Delete "loads specified below for the indicated thicknesses" and substitute "loads indicated below for the specified thicknesses".

PAGE 3

Paragraph 3.3.1.7, line 2: Delete "as specified below for the indicated thickness" and substitute "as indicated below for the specified thicknesses".

PAGE 4

Paragraph 4.2: Delete "MIL-STD-105" and substitute "Fed. Std. No. 311".

Paragraph 4.2.2.1: Delete last sentence and substitute the following:

"Any sample unit containing one or more defects shall be classified as a defective unit. Sampling for these examinations shall be performed in accordance with Fed. Std. No. 3ll, except that a sample size of 15 and a rejection number of 2 shall be applicable for thickness determinations on lots consisting of 5l or more units of product. Separate examinations shall be performed for visual and dimensional characteristics, but the same sample may be used for each examination."

PAGE 5

Paragraph 4.2.2.1.2: Delete footnote "1" and all reference thereto and substitute "1/ Thickness shall be determined in accordance with Method 1011 of Fed. Std. No. 311 except that no individual thickness measurement shall be less than the minimum or greater than the maximum specified."

Paragraph 4.2.2.2, line 2: Delete "Smaple" and substitute "Sample".

Paragraph 4.2.2.2.2: Delete "KK-L-311" and substitute Fed. Std. No. 311". At end of paragraph add "No individual measurement shall be less than the minimum or greater than the maximum specified."

KK-L-201F

PAGE 5 (cont'd)

Paragraph 4.2.3.1, line 2: Delete "that" and substitute "whether"; and after "marking", delete remainder of paragraph and substitute "comply with the section 5 requirements."

Paragraph 4.2.3.2: Delete first sentence and substitute "An examination shall be made to determine whether packaging, packing and marking comply with the section 5 requirements."

In line 4: Delete "prespared" and substitute "prepared".

PAGE 6

Paragraph 4.3, in lines 1 and 3: Delete "KK-L-311" and substitute "Fed. Std. No. 311".

PAGE 7

Paragraph 5.2.1.2: In line 3 after "taped", insert "box".

In line 4, delete "PPP-F-320" and substitute "PPP-B-636".

Paragraph 5.2.2.2, in line 4 after "taped", insert "box".

Paragraph 5.2.2.2.1, in line 1: Delete "grade V3c or V3s" and substitute "a grade V3c, V3s or V4s". Delete last sentence.

Paragraph 5.2.3, in line 3.after "in accordance with": Delete remainder of sentence and substitute "Uniform Classification Rules or National Freight Classification Rules as applicable."

Paragraph 5.3.2, in title: Delete "agencies" and substitute "requirements".

In line 3: Delete "be" and substitute "have".

KK-L-201F

PAGE 8

Add the following paragraph:

6.3 Specifications referencing this document should specify thickness in whole ounces and adhere to the thickness tolerances specified herein.

Following last paragraph: Delete "MILITARY CUSTODIANS" and all material thereafter and substitute the following:

MILITARY CUSTODIANS:

Army - GL Navy - SA

Air Force - 11

Review activities:

Army - MD

Air Force - 82

Preparing activity:

Army - GL

CIVIL AGENCIES INTEREST:

AGR

COM-NBS

DC

GSA-FSS

INT

JUS-FPI

LAB

PO

TR